

LEGISLATIVE COVER MEMO

Introduction: July 29, 2024

Agenda Item: Resolution 2024-46

AWARDING THE BID AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT WITH JOHN R. JURGENSON COMPANY FOR THE 2024 OPWC BEAL ROAD PAVING PROJECT.

Submitted by: Barry Conway, City Engineer

Scope/Description: The Engineer's estimated cost for the Project was \$510,000. The project includes:

• Beal Road from the east side of the new bridge to the Eastern Corporation Line

On July 24, 2024, the City opened bids for this project, which were as follows:

Bidder	Total Bid
John R. Jurgensen Co.	\$349,697.80
Barrett Paving Materials, Inc.	\$358,018.00
Normac Company	\$358,893.00

Budget Impact:The OPWC Beal Road Paving Project will be taken out of the Issue
Two Fund and the Capital Improvement Fund.

Exhibits: None.

Recommendation: Staff recommends that we accept the bid in the amount of \$349,697.80 from John R. Jurgenson Company as the lowest and best bid.

CITY OF FRANKLIN, OHIO RESOLUTION 2024-46

AWARDING THE BID AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT WITH JOHN R. JURGENSON COMPANY FOR THE 2024 OPWC BEAL ROAD PAVING PROJECT.

WHEREAS, bids for the for the 2024 OPWC Beal Road Paving Project were opened on July 24, 2024, in accordance with the Notice to Bidders;

WHEREAS, it is determined by Council that the bid from John R. Jurgenson Company is the lowest and best; and

WHEREAS, this Council, by Ordinance 2023-29 has authorized the expenditure of funds for said contract through the appropriation of funds in the City's operating budget,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Franklin, Ohio, a majority of the members present concurring, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Bid for the 2024 OPWC Beal Road Paving Project is hereby awarded to John R. Jurgenson Company, 11641 Mosteller Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45241, in the total bid amount of Three Hundred Fortynine Thousand, Six Hundred Ninety-seven Dollars and 80 Cents (\$349,697.80), all in accordance with the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions, Specifications, Plans, and other documents contained in the bid packet.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager is hereby directed to execute a contract with John R. Jurgenson Company for the 2024 OPWC Beal Road Paving Project, in accordance with Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions, Specifications, Plans, and other documents contained in the bid packet upon which the bid was received. The costs of the contract shall be paid out of the funds appropriated for it in the City's operating budget.

<u>Section 3</u>. It is hereby found that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council that resulted in this formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code, and the Rules of Council.

<u>Section 4</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

ADOPTED: July 29, 2024

Khristi Dunn, Clerk of Council

	TECT	•
ЯI	1 L J I	
	-	

APPROVED:

Brent Centers, Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Clerk of Council for the Franklin City Council, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by that body on July 29, 2024.

Khristi Dunn, Clerk of Council